Past due from 61 to 90 days   217   230   217   230

Past due over 90 days  10 124   15 045   10 124   15 045

Total gross loans, without interest accrued on the loans   333 981   240 411   333 981   240 411

Impairment allowances  (20 713)  (20 283)  (20 713)  (20 283)

Total net loans  313 268   220 128   313 268   220 128

The Group / Company has performed sensitivity analysis of the Group’s / Company’s credit loss allowance for loans and

outstanding guarantees using two macro-economic factors in assessment of the ECL – change in real estate prices and

change in GDP.

For the purpose of sensitivity analysis, the Group / Company applied the following upward and downward scenarios:

▪ the 1st year projected real estate prices were adjusted by +/- 5% and this adjustment was applied to LGD used to calculate

the ECL;

▪ the 1st year projected GDP were adjusted by +/- 1% and this adjustment was applied to the marginal PD used to calculate

the ECL.

Results of the Group’s / Company’s sensitivity analysis of the Group’s / Company’s credit loss allowance for loans as at 31

December 2020, thousands of euro:

  Change in GDP Change in real estate prices

Gross carrying

amount
+ 1%  - 1%  + 5%  - 5%

Credit loss allowance for loans  20 713   (381)  377   (331)  289

Total credit loss allowance for loans   20 713   (381)  377   (331)  289

Results of the Group’s / Company’s sensitivity analysis of the Group’s / Company’s credit loss allowance for loans as at 31

December 2019, thousands of euro:

  Change in GDP Change in real estate prices

Gross carrying

amount
+ 1%  - 1%  + 5%  - 5%

Credit loss allowance for loans  20 283   (334)  346   (415)  341

Total credit loss allowance for loans   20 283   (334)  346   (415)  341

Results of the Group’s / Company’s sensitivity analysis of the Group’s / Company’s credit loss allowance for outstanding

guarantees as at 31 December 2020, thousands of euro:

  Change in GDP Change in real estate prices

Gross carrying

amount
+ 1%  - 1%  + 5%  - 5%

Credit loss allowance for outstanding guarantees  31 413   (148)  155   (17)  18

Total credit loss allowance for loans   31 413   (148)  155   (17)  18

Results of the Group’s / Company’s sensitivity analysis of the Group’s / Company’s credit loss allowance for outstanding

guarantees as at 31 December 2019, thousands of euro:

  Change in GDP Change in real estate prices

Gross carrying

amount
+ 1%  - 1%  + 5%  - 5%

Credit loss allowance for outstanding guarantees  30 607   (4)  5   (214)  215

Total credit loss allowance for loans   30 607   (4)  5   (214)  215

In calculating the ECL due to default on loan principal or interest payments or other loss events the following is taken into

account collateral, including real estate and commercial pledges measured at market value. The value of collateral is based

JSC Development Finance Institution Altum

Consolidated and Separate Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the Financial statements

47

3 Risk Management (cont’d)

(1) Credit Risk (cont’d)

on the valuations performed by independent valuers.

Information on the value of collateral assessed at fair value and position against net loan portfolio, in thousands of euro :